For level 3 fair value measurement, changing one or more of the unobservable inputs used to reasonably possible
alternative assumptions would have the following effect on profit (loss), and other comprehensive income (loss) as of
December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

   December 31, 2023

Type of financial instruments (*1)

 Profit (loss) for the year
 Other comprehensive

income (loss) for the year

Favorable

change
Unfavorable

change
 Favorable

change
Unfavorable

change
Loans at FVTPL(*2) W 1   -   -   -
Securities at FVTPL   Debt securities(*2)  1,521   (1,437)   -   -

Equity securities(*3)  5,035   (3,743)   -   -
Securities at FVTOCI(*3)  Equity securities  -   -   14,105   (11,374)

  W 6,557   (5,180)   14,105   (11,374)
Derivative liabilities(*2)

Interest rates related W 10,995   (10,419)   -   -

 W 10,995   (10,419)   -   -
(*1) W4,651,295 million of financial instruments classified as level 3 are excluded from sensitivity analysis since calcul-
ation of sensitivity according to the fluctuation of input variables is impracticable.
(*2) Based on 10% of increase or decrease in unobservable volatility of underlying assets or correlation coefficient.
(*3) Based on changes in unobservable growth rate (-1.0%~1.0%) and discount rate (-1%p~1%p).

   December 31, 2022

Type of financial instruments (*1)

 Profit (loss) for the year
 Other comprehensive

income (loss) for the year

Favorable

change
Unfavorable

change
 Favorable

change
Unfavorable

change
Loans at FVTPL(*2) W 246   (251)   -   -
Securities at FVTPL   Debt securities(*2)  5,145   (4,763)   -   -

Equity securities(*3)  6,271   (4,613)   -   -
Derivative assets(*2) Equity and foreign

exchange related  243   (242)   -   -
Securities at FVTOCI(*3)  Equity securities  -   -   13,431   (10,682)

  W 11,905   (9,869)   13,431   (10,682)
Derivative liabilities(*2) Equity and foreign

exchange related W 17   (19)   -   -

Interest rates related  4,960   (6,131)   -   -
 W 4,977   (6,150)   -   -

(*1) W3,893,450 million of financial instruments classified as level 3 are excluded from sensitivity analysis since calcul-
ation of sensitivity according to the fluctuation of input variables is impracticable.
(*2) Based on 10% of increase or decrease in unobservable volatility of underlying assets or correlation coefficient.
(*3) Based on changes in unobservable growth rate (-1.0%~1.0%) and discount rate (-1%p~1%p).

SHINHAN BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

83

3. Financial risk management (continued)

[…]

Beginning balance W 1,919,023   1,703,164
Interest income  104,155   58,657
Remeasurements  (30,147)   (26,111)
Contributions paid into the plan  45,000   261,000
Benefits paid by the plan  (148,255)   (77,687)
Ending balance W 1,889,776   1,919,023

SHINHAN BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In millions of Korean won)

147

24. Defined benefit liabilities (continued)

(d) The amount of major categories of the fair value of plan assets as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

  December 31, 2023  December 31, 2022
Deposits W 1,624,197  1,719,109
Others  265,579  199,914

 W 1,889,776  1,919,023

(e) Actuarial assumptions as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

  December 31, 2023  December 31, 2022  Descriptions
Discount rate  5.10%  5.83%  AA0 Corporate bond yields
Future salary
increasing rate

2.24% + Promotion rate  2.36% + Promotion rate  Average for last 5 years

(f) Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis of the present value fluctuations of defined benefit obligations as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are
as follows:

  December 31, 2023

Change in present value when
the factor rises

by 100 basis points

Change in present value when
the factor falls

by 100 basis points
Discount rate W (141,202)   163,170
Future salary increasing rate  166,325   (146,187)

  December 31, 2022

Change in present value when
the factor rises

by 100 basis points

Change in present value when
the factor falls

by 100 basis points
Discount rate W (113,751)   130,445
Future salary increasing rate  133,804   (118,430)

(g) The maturity analysis of undiscounted retirement benefit payments for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
are as follows:

  December 31, 2023

1 year
or less

1 year~
2 years
or less

2 years~
5 years
or less

5 years~
10 years
or less

 More than
10 years

Total

Salary payment amount W 37,787   68,950   367,177   685,496   1,675,687   2,835,097

  December 31, 2022

1 year
or less

1 year~
2 years
or less

2 years~
5 years
or less

5 years~
10 years
or less

 More than
10 years

Total

Salary payment amount W 37,569   67,201   364,249   506,729   1,588,437   2,564,185

(h) The weighted average durations of defined benefit obligations as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are 9.9 years and
9.3 years, respectively.

(i) The Group's estimated contribution will be W 120,000 million as of December 31, 2023.

SHINHAN BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In millions of Korean won)

148

25. Provisions

(a) Changes in provision for unused credit commitments and guarantee contracts issued for the years ended December 31,
2023 and 2022 are as follows:

  December 31, 2023

  Loan commitments and other
liabilities for credit  Guarantee contracts  Total

Lifetime expected
credit losses

Lifetime expected
credit
losses

12-month
expected

credit
losses

Not
impaired